
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held in 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON on WEDNESDAY, 27TH JULY 2005 at 6:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES  
  
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel 
held on. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE, 2004: ISSUES PAPERS   
 

 

 (a) Performance Management  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

  To receive a report by the Head of Policy on progress with the 
implementation of the Comprehensive Performance 
Management Framework. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

 (b) Corporate Governance Training  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 

  To receive a report by the Head of Administration on training to 
be provided for Members of the Panel on Corporate Governance. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

 (c) Risk Management Review  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 

  To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
containing an update on risk management and proposals for the 
implementation of the Risk Management Plan. 
 

E Smith 
388157 

 (d) Project Management of Capital Projects  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 

  To receive a report by the Head of Environment and Transport 
on action taken relating to project management of capital 
projects. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

 (e) Corporate Governance Improvement Planning - Financial 
Services  (Pages 17 - 24) 

 

 

  To receive a report by the Head of Financial Services setting out 
progress with improvement planning within Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Internal Audit Manager to which is attached 
the Internal Audit Annual Report. 

D Harwood 
388115 



 
 

4. REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2004/05  (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services to which are 
attached for approval the draft Report and Accounts 2004/05. 
 

G Dolan 
388106 

5. MONEY LAUNDERING AVIODANCE POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
(Pages 37 - 40) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit Manager outlining the implications for 
the Council of recent legislation relating to money laundering and 
recommending the adoption of a Money Laundering Avoidance Policy. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

6. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration recommending an 
increase in Members’ allowances for 20005/06. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

7. MEMBERS' LICENSING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE  (Pages 43 - 
52) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration containing 
proposals for the introduction by the Council of a Members’ Licensing 
Code of Good Practice. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

8. SPECIAL MEETING   
 

 

 To set a date for a Special Meeting of the Panel to consider, inter alia, the 
Annual Statement of Assurance. 
 
 

 

9. COMPLAINTS  (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Director of Central services containing an 
analysis on internal complaints and a summary of complaints 
determined by the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 

L Jablonska 
388004 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information relating 
to an applicant for a service provided by the Council and the 
financial affairs of a particular person other than the authority. 

 

 

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - LOCAL SETTLEMENT OF 
COMPLAINT  (Pages 57 - 58) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services on the local 
settlement of a complaint referred to the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 
 

L Jablonska 
388004 



 
 

   
 Dated this 19th day of July 2005  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) th
[...]

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON on Wednesday, 18th May 2005 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors I C Bates, P J Downes, 

L M Simpson, C J Stephens, I P Taylor and 
R G Tuplin 
 

 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 
was submitted on behalf of Councillor T V 
Rogers 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillor C J Stephens be elected Chairman of the 
Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor C J Stephens in the Chair. 
 

2. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 23rd and 30th 

March 2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that Councillor T V Rogers be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL    27TH JULY 2005 
 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
(Report by Head of Policy) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In publishing the Annual Statement of Assurance on Corporate 

Governance, the Council identified a number of emerging 
developments and, specifically, the challenge inherent in 
implementing the new Comprehensive Performance Management 
Framework (CPMF) and its effectiveness as a measure of our 
progress in meeting objectives and in applying the principles of good 
governance. 

 
1.2 The importance of the contribution made by performance 

management to good governance is recognised in the District 
Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance (Dimension 2). 

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to provide the Panel with an update on 

the progress to date and future planned actions in the implementation 
of the CPMF.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 It was acknowledged during the CPA process and other reviews
[...]
 the Cabinet will receive quarterly reports on 

performance against targets in the Plan and other indicators on 
performance.  Monitoring will focus on interim or “leading” measures 
which are intended to provide assurance that performance at the end 
of the year will meet the targets set or highlight the need for remedial 
action in the meantime. 

4



 

 
4. FUTURE ACTIVITIES 
 
4.1 It will take time to ensure that a culture of performance management 

is in place across all Council services and activities.  One of the 
primary activities which will help to embed that culture and the new 
framework will be to ensure that performance data is extracted and 
used regularly.  The frequent and regular reporting to Managers and 
Members will help to achieve that objective.   

 
4.2 Work will continue to improve the quality and scope of the measures, 

targets and data available via the CPMF.  Performance in achieving 
the Council’s overall Improvement Plan and in monitoring planning 
obligations – benefits which arise from growth in the area – will be 
incorporated into the framework during the forthcoming year.  Work 
will also continue to develop the criteria against which aspects of our 
performance can better be assessed. 

 
4.3 Training for users of the system has been commissioned and specific 

training for members of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels is scheduled 
to take place in the autumn.  The computerised system also will be 
developed over time to make information available online as well as 
in hard copy and to publish performance data via the Council’s 
website. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 The Panel is invited to note the progress to date in the 

implementation of the Council’s Comprehensive Performance 
Management Framework and the areas for future development over 
the next 12 months or so. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Corporate Plan – “Growing Success” 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ian Leatherbarrow, Head of Policy 
     (01480) 388005 

5



[...]
sks of 
achieving this impact and, if the level of mitigated risk requires it, 
approval by the appropriate person/body. 

 
3.5 To support this change relevant officers will need further training in: 
 

• Basic risk management 
• Its integration with the Council’s performance management system 
• The new software. 

 
3.6 It is both logical and best practice for there to be an influential member 

to “champion” corporate themes such as Risk Management. The Panel 
has a key role in overseeing it but it is also proposed that the Panel 
recommend to Cabinet that they identify a member of the Cabinet for 
this role. 

 
3.7 There are some risks that are of particular interest to members, such as 

the reputation of the authority.  It would be appropriate for the Member 
“champion” to take an interest in such areas on behalf of all members.  

 
3.8  The corporate service recovery plan provides a good starting point for 

service recovery but extra work needs to be carried out on individual 
service recovery plans. These particularly need to concentrate on how 
loss of computing facilities or key personnel could be partially or 
completely overcome at acceptable cost. 

 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that the Panel: 

 
• Note progress to date 
• Recommend to Cabinet that a Cabinet member be designated as 

the Risk Management “Champion” 
• Endorse the proposals for future development of Risk 

Management. 
   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Audit Commission’s Key lines of enquiry for use of resources 
Audit Commission’s CPA indicators – auditor’s assessment of financial controls 
Cipfa’s guidance on the Statement on Internal Control 
Local Code of Corporate Governance August 2004 
 
Contact Officer: Mrs Eleanor Smith 
  01480 388157 

 

11



 

Annex A 

Local Code of Corporate Governance 

Risk management and 
internal control 

Key indicator of 
compliance 

Current position 

Assurance framework 
including: 

• Corporate Plan 
• Service plans 
• Risk regi
[...]
isk Management 

Advisor 

Cabinet 
September 

2005 

6. Develop detailed service recovery 
plans for individual services 
 

Heads of Service October 
2004 

7. Develop the definitions of the impact of 
a risk to include the effect on the 
delivery of services and achieving the 
Council’s priority targets 
 

Steve Couper, 
Head of Financial 

Services 

Corporate 
Governance 

Panel 
December 

2005 
 

14



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 27 JULY 2005

 
PROJECT MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL PROJECTS 

(Report by Head of Environment & Transport) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Internal Audit issued their report on the project management of capital 

projects in June 2004.  The audit identified nine risk areas and concluded 
that the residual risks in the system were unacceptably higher than the 
Council should be willing to accept. 

 
1.2 This report updates the Panel on progress in respect of actions on the audit 

findings and the wider development of project management within the 
Council. 

 
2. OUTLINE OF THE CURRENT PROJECT MANAGEMENT PROCESS 
 
2.1 Heads of Service are responsible for the delivery of capital projects within 

their areas of responsibility.  Typically they will nominate a project manager 
to be responsible for the day-to-day delivery of the project. 

 
2.2 Depending on the size of the project a Project Board may be established, 

comprising a Director and/or the relevant Executive Councillor, with overall 
responsibility for delivering the project and realising the benefits proposed in 
the approved project appraisal.  Where there are multi-disciplinary interests 
in the project a Project Team may also be established to assist in the 
management of the project.    

 
2.3 All capital projects are subject to a monthly review by the Capital 

Programme Monitoring Group (CPMG), chaired by the Head of Environment 
and Transport. This considers progress against key project dates and 
financial outturn/forecasts against the approved project appraisal.   

 

[...]
de 
comprehensive guidance covering the whole life of a project from initial 
identification to post-implementation review.  In addition to ensuring that 
projects are delivered on time and to budget there will be an emphasis on 
measures to ensure benefits realisation i.e. that projects deliver the service 
improvements promised in the initial bid for MTP funds. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 The Panel are recommended to note 
 

(a) that arrangements are now in place which provide assurance that 
system risks relating to project management of capital projects are 
being properly managed; and 

(b) that the publication at a future date of ‘Managing Projects – A 
Corporate Guide’ will extend the project management process from 
scheme inception to post-implementation review.      

 
 
 

Background papers 
 
Internal Audit Report: Project Management of Capital Projects (June 2004) 
‘Managing Projects – A Corporate Guide’ (working draft available from the Head of 
Environment & Transport) 
 

 
Contact Officer: Richard Preston, Head of Environment & Transport 
  01480 388340 
 

16



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 27 JULY 2005  

 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT PLANNING 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
 
1 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 The Panel received a report at their March meeting which summarised the 

proposed actions resulting from the Council’s CPA assessment. 
 
1.2 This report updates the Panel on the latest position in relation to those items that 

are the responsibility of the Head of Financial Services. 
 
 
2 RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
2.1  A separate report elsewhere on the agenda deals with progress on Risk 

Management. 
 
 
3 CAPACITY  
 
3.1 A report on the Council’s financial strategy, including the potential impacts of 

capping, will be prepared for September Council. It will review the Council’s 
financial position in the longer term and allow Members to consider the 
appropriate balance between spending on services and C
[...]


nd
 pr

ofe
ss

ion
al 

gu
ida

nc
e n

ot 
alw

ay
s f

oll
ow

ed
 

 *E
rro

rs
 a

re
 d

ef
ine

d 
as

: 

Er
ro

rs
 in

 th
e 

sta
te

m
en

t o
f a

cc
ou

nt
s, 

or
 n

ot
es

, o
th

er
 

th
an

 t
ho

se
 r

ela
tin

g 
to

  
‘gr

ey
 a

re
as

’, 
wh

er
e 

an
 

alt
er

na
tiv

e 
tre

at
m

en
t w

as
 a

do
pt

ed
 a

fte
r d

isc
us

sio
ns

 
wi

th
 

th
e 

au
dit

or
 

(w
he

re
, 

ho
we

ve
r, 

th
e 

or
igi

na
l 

tre
at

m
en

t 
wa

s 
ba

se
d 

on
 

th
e 

au
th

or
ity

’s 
m

isu
nd

er
sta

nd
ing

 
of

 
th

e 
re

lev
an

t 
ac

co
un

tin
g 

pr
inc

ipl
es

 th
is 

wo
uld

 co
un

t a
s a

n 
er

ro
r).

 
 

Ac
co

un
ts 

pr
es

en
ted

 
for

 
au

dit
 

co
nta

ine
d 

on
ly 

im
ma

ter
ial

 e
rro

rs*
 

(in
div

idu
all

y, 
or

 in
 ag

gr
eg

ate
). 

   Ex
tan

t 
ac

co
un

tin
g 

gu
ida

nc
e 

an
d 

pr
ofe

ss
ion

al 
gu

ida
nc

e f
oll

ow
ed

. 

Ac
co

un
ts 

pr
es

en
ted

 
for

 
au

dit
 

co
nta

ine
d 

on
ly 

trif
lin

g 
er

ro
rs 

(S
AS

 
61

0 r
ev

ise
d)

. 
  Ex

tan
t 

ac
co

un
tin

g 
gu

ida
nc

e 
an

d 
pr

ofe
ss

ion
al 

gu
ida

nc
e f

oll
ow

ed
. 

 

Au
di

to
r 

As
se

ss
m

en
t 

 
√ 

 
 

 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 27 JULY 2005 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 

ANNUAL REPORT 
 

(Report by the Internal Audit Manager) 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To receive the annual report of the internal audit service.   
 
2. Introduction  
 
2.1 This report provides an audit opinion for the 12 month period July 2004 to 

June 2005. It also details the details the work undertaken against the 2004/05 
annual audit plan and the performance standards achieved.    

 
3. Audit Opinion 
 
3.1 Internal Audit’s terms of reference require an opinion to be given on the overall 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment.  
 
3.2 The internal control environment comprises the Council’s policies, procedures 

and operations in place that: 
• establish and monitor the achievement of its objectives 
• identify, assess and manage the risks to it achieving its objectives 
• facilitate policy and decision making 
• ensure the economical, effective and efficient use of resources 
• ensure compliance with established policies ( including behavioural 

and ethical expectations), procedures, laws and regulations 
• safeguard its assets and interests from losses of all kinds, including 

those arising from fraud, irregularity or corruption 
• ensure the integrity and reliability of information, accounts and data, 

including internal and external reporting and accountability processes  
 
3.3 An opinion on the level of assurance is prepared at the conclusion of all audit 

reviews. Appendix A details the work undertaken during the reporting period 
and the opinions given. In addition to audit reviews, work is also undertaken 
on a sample of agreed actions introduced. The findings from this work also 
assist in the formation of the opinion. All audit reports can be accessed by 
Members via the Internal Audit intranet site. 

 
3.4 The statement below is based upon individual audit report opinions and the 

action taken by managers to address the risks identified.   
 

 It is my opinion, based upon the audit work completed in the period 1 
July 2004 to 30 June 2005, that Huntingdonshire District Council’s 
internal control environment and systems of internal control provide 
limited assurance over the effective exercise of its functions.  

In preparing this opinion I have been particularly conscious of giving 
appropriate weighting to issues relating to the lack of compliance with 
the Code of Procurement. Whilst there is no evidence that the Council 
has been disadvantaged by Officers not complying with the Code, the 
breaches have been serious enough for the Monitoring Officer to issue 

 

Agenda Item 3

25



 

instructions to all Senior Officers reminding them of their res
[...]
including explaining to managers the 
importance of responding within the time limits set.  

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 27 July 2005 
 
 

REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2004/05 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 

1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The 2004/05 accounts have now been closed and the booklet is 

enclosed with this report. 
 
1.2 The majority of the content is prescribed by the Accounting Code of 

Practice which is statutory guidance. Unfortunately, but probably 
inevitably, it is not very user friendly for the lay reader. Because of its 
complexity it would be helpful if Members could give notice of any 
questions in advance of the meeting. 

 
1.3 The prime purpose of the Report and Accounts is to be the official record 

of what has happened in the last year. When it has been audited, it will 
effectively substantiate that an adequate and proper level of financial 
stewardship has been achieved on behalf of local residents. 

 
1.4 The Panel, on behalf of the Council, needs to formally approve the 

booklet before the audit can take place. If the Council’s auditors, the 
District Audit Service, identify any significant concerns during the course 
of the audit then these must be reported back to the Panel. 

 
1.5 In previous years the accounts had to be completed by the end of 

September but the Government has decided that the date must be 
bought forward. Last year the required date was the end of August and 
the progression continues, so that this year it is July and then June in 
subsequent years. 

 
1.6 Because the date has been brought forward it has not yet been possible 

to complete The Annual Statement of Assurance on Corporate 
Governance which will form part of the audited booklet. The District 
Auditor has agreed that this can be separately presented to the panel in 
September. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Panel is recommended to:  

• approve the draft Report and Accounts so that the
[...]
sic Allowance and Special Responsibility 
Allowances using as an automatic index mechanism the average 
Cambridgeshire salary contained in the New Earnings Survey published 
annually by the Office of National Statistics.  The adjustment is made each 
year with effect from the Annual Meeting of the Council.  

 
1.2 Reference to the New Earnings Survey information for 2005 would result in a 

higher increase than the provision made in the budget for the current year 
which has prompted the need for this to be brought to the attention of the 
Panel. 

 
2. NEW EARNINGS SURVEY 
 
2.1 In recommending the Members Allowances scheme for the period until the 

end of 2007, the Independent Remuneration Panel sought to identify an index 
mechanism that was both independent of the Council and in which there 
could be confidence.  The Office of National Statistics survey has been 
adopted by other authorities as an index for their Members Allowances 
schemes but was changed last year by the ONS to an annual survey of hours 
and earnings which is based upon a one per cent sample of employees.  It no 
longer shows an average Cambridgeshire salary but analyses the sample 
data into the median for all employee jobs both by place of work by local 
authority and by place of residence by authority.  The increases for 
Cambridgeshire for the two criteria for 2004 are 13.4% and 7% respectively 

 
2.2 Provision has been made in the current year’s budget for an increase of 2.5% 

in Members’ Allowances which is clearly insufficient to fund a level of increase 
in line with the ONS data.  Moreover Members may consider it inappropriate 
for a percentage increase of this size to be applied to the existing allowances. 

 
2.3 The Chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel has advised that the 

Council has discretion to adopt an alternative index without the need for the 
Panel to be reconvened to review the Scheme but has made no 
recommendation as to what that index could be. 

 
3. ALTERNATIVES 
 
3.1 There are few automatic indices that provide a viable alternative, hence the 

use of the ONS data.  Some authorities are understood to use the nationally 
negotiated increase for local government employees but as the Council has 
opted out of the national scheme for its own employees, this might be 
considered inappropriate.  Use of the locally determined salary increase 
would offer a way forward inasmuch as Members would receive the same 
percentage increase that was considered appropriate for employees earlier in 
the year.  However as this is set by the Council itself, it cannot be regarded as 

Agenda Item 6

41



an independent index mechanism and it would be difficult to justify its use in 
subsequent years.   

 
3.2 The application of a 3.2% increase to Members Allowances with effect from 

the Annual Meeting would result in additional expenditure of £2,500 in 
2005/06 which can be met by transferring resources from the Members 
travelling and subsistence budget. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The statistics provided by the ONS would result in an increase in Members 

Allowances which would be substantially in excess of the current rate of 
inflation and for which insufficient budgetary provision has been made.  
Having regard to the few viable alternatives that are available, it is 

 
RECOMMENDED 

 
that the Basic Allowance and Special Responsibility Allowances for Members 
be increased with effect from the Annual Meeting on 18th May 2005 by the 
same percentage increase as applied to the salaries of Council employees for 
2005/06. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Members Allowances Scheme 
Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings published by the Office of National Statistics 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Roy Reeves 
Head of Administration 
Tel: (01480) 388003 
 
 

42



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 27TH JULY 2005
 

 
MEMBERS’ LICENSING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE 

(Report by Head of Administration) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council’s constitution contains t
[...]
nternal complaints and a summary of complaints determined by the 
Local Government Ombudsman.  

 
2 SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS 
 
2.1 The Council’s internal complaints system summarises complaints into 

six categories as follows:- 
 

• action of employee; 
• council policy; 
• council procedures; 
• equality of service; 
• failure to respond; and 
• service delivery. 

 
2.2 The table attached at Annex A provides an analysis of complaints by 

complaint reason, the Division involved and results compared with the 
previous year. 

 
3 SUMMARY OF OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 
 
3.1 The Local Government Ombudsman Service has published the 

following statistics for complaints determined against the District 
Council in the year 1st April 2004 to 31st March 2005 compared with 
previous years. 

 
 2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 

Complaints settled locally 4 0 0 
No or insufficient evidence of 
maladministration 

 
5 

 
3 10 

Ombudsman’s discretion 3 1 1 
Outside LGO’s jurisdiction 3 1 3 
Maladministration  0 0 0 

Total 15 5 14 
 
 
3.2 A comparison of complaints received by category provides the 

following picture in relation to District Council services including 
premature complaints. The Ombudsman does not normally consider 
a complaint unless a Council has had an opportunity to deal with the 
complaint itself.  So if someone complains to the Ombudsman without 
having taken the matter up with a Council the Ombudsman will 
usually refer it back to the Council as a ‘premature complaint’ to see if 
the Council can itself resolve the matter. 

Agenda Item 9

53



 2

 
 

 2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 

Highways 3 5 4 

Housing (not including HB) 2 0 4 

Housing Benefit 1 3 1 

Local Taxation 2 0 4 

Other 1 0 3 

Planning 4 4 8 

Total 13 12 24 

 
 
3.3 Although there has been double the number of complaints received 

by the Ombudsman compared with the previous year, the 
Ombudsman has indicated that there is no special significance in the 
rise and they expect to see a variation in
[...]
y: 
 
 NAT   No Action Taken 
 CIP   Change in Procedures 
 SI   Staff Instruction 
 RTC   Referral to Contractor 
 CIS   Change in Service 
 

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



58

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, 
ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON on Wednesday, 27th July 
2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, P J Downes, 

T V Rogers, L M Simpson and R G Tuplin. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
I P Taylor. 

 
 
5. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 

urgent item in accordance with section 100B (4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 given the need to fill the position of Vice-
Chairman.) 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor I C Bates be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

6. STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE, 2004: ISSUES PAPERS   
 
  (a) Performance Management  

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Policy (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was apprised of progress with the implementation of 
the Comprehensive Performance Management 
Framework.  While the Panel was responsible for 
ensuring that a performance review system was in 
place it was pointed out that all Members, and 
particularly the Overview and Scrutiny Panels, had a 
role in reviewing the Council’s performance. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 
 that the progress to date of the 

implementation of the Council’s Performance 
Management Framework and the areas for 
future development over the next 12 months 
be noted 

 
  (b) Corporate Governance Training 

 
 Having received and noted a report by the Head of 

Administration (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on training that had been arranged for 



Members of the Panel on matters that fell within their 
remit, it was 

 
 RESOLVED 
 
 that training be provided for Members of the 

Panel on corporate governance on 29th 
September 2005.  

 
 

  (c) Risk Management Review 
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of 

Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) summarising progress against the 
risk management and internal control element of the 
Local Code of Corporate Governance and identifying 
required further action. Having noted that the 
proposed Risk Management ‘Champion’ would not 
be solely responsible for risk management and 
would, instead, provide an interface between 
Members and Officers, Members discussed a recent 
interruption to the power supply at Pathfinder House. 
In response to a question by Councillor Downes, 
Members were informed that service continuity was 
part of the Code, that its provisions had been 
complied with and that lessons had been learned. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

 (i) that the progress to date be noted; 
(ii) that the Cabinet be recommended to 

designate a Cabinet Member as the 
Risk Management ‘Champion’; and 

(iii) that the proposals for future 
development of risk management be 
endorsed. 

 
 

  (d) Project Management of Capital Projects  
 
 A report by the Head of Environment and Transport 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the progress made against actions 
identified during an audit of the project management 
of capital projects and on the wider development of 
project management within the Council was received 
and noted.  

 
 RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the arrangements now in place 
which provide assurance that system 
risks relating to project management 
of capital projects are being properly 
managed be noted; and 

(ii) that the intention to publish, at a future 



date, ‘Managing Projects – A 
Corporate Guide’ to extend project 
management from scheme inception 
to post implementation review be 
noted. 

 
 

  (e) Corporate Governance Improvement Planning – 
Financial Services 

 
A report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) was 
considered on those matters identified during the 
Council’s Comprehensive Performance Assessment 
that fell within his remit.  Members’ attention was 
drawn to the introduction by the Audit Commission of 
new criteria for the next Assessment and the 
difficulties they presented, particularly with regard to 
the use of resources. Having concurred with a 
suggestion that a further report should be submitted 
to a future meeting on the latter, it was 

 
RESOLVED 

 
(i) that the action already taken and 

planned be noted; and 
(ii) that a further report on the Use of 

Resources matrix be submitted to a 
future meeting. 

 
7. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT   
 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Internal Audit Manager 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained the 
Internal Audit Manager’s opinion on the Council’s systems of internal 
control and which summarised the progress made against the 
2004/05 Annual Audit Plan. 
 
Members noted the circumstances that had led the Internal Audit 
Manager to conclude that the Council’s internal control environment 
provided limited assurance over the effective exercise of its functions. 
Having discussed the Code of Procurement and the work planned to 
improve compliance with its terms, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

8. REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2004/05   
 
 The Panel considered the draft Report and Accounts for the year 

2004/05 (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book). On the 
understanding that the Annual Statement of Assurance would be 
submitted to the Panel in September, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 



(i) that the draft Report and Accounts be approved so that 
the audit can commence; and 

(ii) that the Annual Statement of Assurance on Corporate 
Governance be presented to the Panel in September. 

 
9. MONEY LAUNDERING AVOIDANCE POLICY AND PROCEDURE   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Audit Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered the terms of a 
draft Money Laundering Avoidance Policy. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Anti-Money Laundering Policy attached at Appendix A 

to the report now submitted be adopted.   
 

10. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES   
 
 By means of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted with the 
circumstances that would lead to the annual adjustment for Members’ 
Basic Allowance and Special Responsibility Allowance being higher 
than expected. In the circumstances Members accepted a suggestion 
that for 2005/06 only the Allowances should be increased by the 
same rate as that applied to the salaries of the Council’s employees. 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to vary the existing 

Members’ Allowances Scheme for the current year only and to 
increase the level of the Basic Allowance and Special 
Responsibility Allowances for Members with effect from the 
Annual Meeting on the 18th May 2005 by the same 
percentage increase as applied to the salaries of Council 
employees for 2005/06. 

 
11. MEMBERS' LICENSING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE   
 
 Having considered a report by the Head of Administration to which 

was appended a draft Members’ Licensing Code of Good Practice 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the Licensing Code of Good Practice be approved; 
and 

(ii) that the Council be recommended to include the 
Licensing Code of Good Practice in the Constitution. 

 
12. SPECIAL MEETING   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that a special meeting of the Panel to consider, inter alia, the 

Annual Statement of Assurance be held at 4pm on 29th 
September 2005. 



 
13. COMPLAINTS   
 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
an analysis of the Council’s internal complaints and a summary of 
complaints concerning the District Council determined by the Local 
Government Ombudsman in 2004/05.  Member’s attention was drawn 
to the fact that the Ombudsman had found no cases of 
maladministration by the Council. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to an applicant for a service provided by the Council 
and the financial affairs of a particular person other than the 
authority.  

 
15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - LOCAL SETTLEMENT OF 

COMPLAINT   
 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) on a complaint against the Council by a Member of the public 
with regard to a Council Tax bill and the terms of a compensatory 
payment by way of a local settlement of the complaint. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


